\v3
4’ WS
EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF THE-M =
FIFTEENTH SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD NG ORMOC HELD
AT THE VICE MAYOR’S CONFERENCE ROOM
ON AUGUST 26, 2019 IN LIEU OF
AUGUST 27, 2019

OSDANGUUNIANG FANLUNGODUL ) % '4 ’U__f_ﬂl
LUNGSOD NG ORMOC L ” %
0

PRESENT:

Roiland H. Villasencio, (Acting City Vice-Mayor),

SP Member, Asst. Majority Floor Leader
Tomas R. Serafica, SP Member, Presiding Officer “"Pro-Tempore”
Nolito M. Quilang, SP Member
Eusebio Gerardo S. Penserga, SP Member
Peter M. Rodriguez, SP Member
Vincent L. Rama, SP Member
Gregorio G. Yrastorza III, SP Member

Lalaine A. Marcos, SEMember

Jasper C. Yerro,

ON OFFICIAL BUSINESS:
Benjamin S. Pongos, Jr.,

Esteban V. Laurente,
ON LEAVE:

Leo Carmelo L. Locsin, Jr.
Jasper M. Lucero,

#esiding Officer
SP Member

in receipt of an urgent
or's Office (CMO), dated July 16, 2019,

pplemental Appropriation CY 2019 duly approved by the City Mayor enumerating
therein the purpose/object of expenditure of requested supplemental appropriation,
a copy of said form is attached hereto as Annex “B” and made an integral part
hereof, to wit:

Ormoc Waterworks and Sewerage Administration (ORWASA)/
City Engineer’s Office (CEO):

Water Supply Systems Php 6,700,000.00
City Engineer’s Office (CEO):

Road Networks 28,800,000.00

Other Land Improvements 9,670,000.00

Other Structures 7,300,000.00



General Services Office (GS0):

Land 22,720,400.00
SUPERDOME:
Other Supplies & Materials Expenses Php 2,500,000.00
Other Property, Plant and Equipment 6,500,000.00
Environment and Natural Resources Office (ENRO):
Other Supplies & Materials Expenses 530,000.00
Repair & Maintenance- Construction
& Heavy Equipment 4,070,000.00
Construction & Heavy Equipment 15,000,000.00

City Planning Development Office (CPDO):
Consultancy Services 7,500,000.00
TOTAL PHP 111,290,400.00

PHILIPPINE PESOS (PHP14,500,000.00) where the
completion. The Projects are identified as fosiofh : ‘
Isidro, Road Concreting @ Dona Feliza Mgjia, O > nt @ Brgy
Dofa Feliza Mejia and Site Development @ |

WHEREAS, in the said committee me
Project of GSO at Brgy. Cami DGy
HUNDRED  TWENTY
(PHP17,720,400.00) is
Same amount was rf
confirmed by the Budgar

g, they City ~cmetery Expansion

), to SEVENTEEN MILLION SEVEN
RUNRRED  PHILIPPINE PESOS
Jlicate suppiemental request wherein the

: ged against the savings of
[LLION SIXTY NINE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED
76500.00) reducing the requested appropriation

S"Road Networks by SEVEN MILLION PHILIPPINE
Other Land Improvements by SEVEN MILLION FIVE
PAILIPPINE PESOS (PHP7,500,000.00) and GSO Land
E€EN MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED TWENTY THOUSAND FOUR
NE PESOS (PHP17,720,400.00) respectively.

WHEREAS, this Sanggunian finds that the supplemental request is justified
vzd reasonable and meritorious as the implementation of aforementioned

efficacy and effectiveness in the rendering of their services to the general public
hence, most deserving of prompt favorable action;

WHEREFORE, FOREGOING PREMISES CONSIDERED, on motion of SP Member
Peter M. Rodriguez, Chairman, Committee on Finance & Appropriation, severally
seconded by SP Members Tomas R. Serafica, Esteban V. Laurente and Jasper C.
Yerro; be it

RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, to enact:

i

ro



APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE No, 006
(Series of 2019 )

AGAINST THE SAVINGS OF LGU-ORMOC FOR cy
2018, AS FOLLOWS:

ORMOC waA TERWORKS AND

SEWERAGE ADMINISTRATION (ORWASA)/
CITY ENGINEER’S OFFICE (CEO):
WATER SUPPLY Sys TEMS PHP 6,700,000.04

CITY ENGINEER’S OFFICE (CEO):

ROAD NETWORKS 21,800.000.00

OTHER LAND IMPROVEMENTS 2478,000.00

OTHER STRUCTURES 7,300,900.00
GENERAL SERVICES OFFICE (GS():

LAND 5,000,909.00
SUPERDOME:

OTHER SUPPLIES & MAYERIALS

EXPENSES PHF2;500,000.00

OTHER PRCIPER XY, PLANT
AND EQUIPMENT 6,500,000.00

ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL
KESOURCES OFFICE (ENRO):
QFHER\SUPPLIES & MATERIALS
EXPENSES 530,000.00
REPRIR & MADNTENANCE-
CONSTRUCTION & HEAvY

SQUIPMENT 4,070,000.00
CONSTRUCTION & HEA vy
EQUIPMENT 15,000,000.00

CITY PLANNING DEVELOPMENT

OFFICE (CPDO):
CONSULTANCY SER VICES 7,500,000.00

TOTAL PHP 79,07 ;

BE IT ENACTED, by the Fifteenth Sangguniang Panlungsod of Ormoc in
Regular Session assembled, that:

SECTION 1. CY 2019 GENERAL FUND SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET. The total sum
of  SEVENTY-NINE MILLION  SEVENTY THOUSAND  PHILIPPINE PESOS
(PHP79,070,000.00) is hereby appropriated for the implementation of the projects
chargeable against the Savings of LGU-Ormoc for Cy 2018

(o5}

%n.



SECTION 2, EFFECTIVITY. This Appropriation Ordinance shall take effect
immediately upon its approval.

Mr. Vincent L. Emnas; the City Legal Officer, Atty, Josephine M. Romero; the City
Budget Officer; the City Accountant; the OIC - City Treasurer; the City Engineer’s
Office; the ORWASA; the City Auditor; the City Local Government Oger
Officer, DILG; and other offices concerned;

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.,

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Appropriation Ordin
of 2019 which approved the General Fund Supplemesia
CY 2019 was duly enacted by the Fifteenth Sanggu
its regular session.

=P S¢.Cretary)
ocal Legislative Staff Officer II

ATTESTED:

APPROVED:

RICHARD MEZ
City’Mayor

03 2019



LBP FORM No. 8

STATEMENT OF FUNDING SOURCES
(SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET No, )

FY 2019
ORMOC CITY
Province/ City/ Municipality
General Fund
Fund/Special Account
Particulars Account Classification Amounts
(&) (2) 3)

1.0 New Revenue Sources

Tax Revenue

Loan Proceeds (Borrowings) _
2.0 Actual Collection in Excess of the Estimated Income
3.0 Savings
4.0 Realignment
5.0 Reversion of Appropriations:

P111,290,400.00

//'2-7’.4/4//5 6‘

ROSARIO G. SERAEICA
/" City Accountant



STATEMENT OF SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION CY 2019

ORMOC CITY
Implementing Particulars/Purpose AIP Code Object of Account Amount
Office Expenditure Code
) ) (3) ) (5) 6)
ORWASA/ Water System Dey. Program
CEO (Level I1I) Brgy. Quezon 8000-2-01-10-37 Water Supply Systems 1-07-03-040|  P6,700,000.00
CEO Road Conceting (@ brgys:
Linao-San Isidro 8000-2-01-010-220/ Road Networks 1-07-03-010|  5,000,000.00
8000-2-01-010-235
Labrador 8000-2-01-010-316 -do- 1-07-03-010
(Suppl. AIP #2)
Doiia Feliza Mejia 8000-2-01-010-315 -do-
(Suppl. AIP #2)
Libertad 8000-2-01-010-318
(Suppl. AIP #2)
Cagbuhangin 8000-2-01-010-319
(Suppl. AIP #2)
Road Widening (@ brgys:
Brgy. Dist. 9 8000-2-01-010-175 800,000.00
Tambulilid 8000-2-01-010-7 5,000,000.00
(Suppl. AIP #/
Lao 8000-2-01-010-2 07-03-010{  3,000,000.00

CEO

Const. of Concrete Pavement
@ NOCNHS

Const. of Concrete Pathways @:

Expansion @
Brgy. Camp Downes

wst/Imprvt of Socio-cultural
& Sports Facilities@Brgy
Cogon(near Ormoc City Hall)

8000-2-01-10-34

8000-2-01-010-323
(Suppl. AIP #2)

1000-2-01-017-4
(Suppl. AIP #2)

1000-2-01-017-4
(Suppl. AIP #2)

8000-2-01-010-311

(Suppl. AIP #2)

Land

Other Structures

1-07-02-990

1-07-02-990

1-07-02-990

1-07-02-990

1-07-02-990

1-07-01-010

1-07-01-010

1-07-04-990

1,000,000.00

270,000.00

900,000.00

5,000,000.00

2,500,000.00
3,000,000.00

17,720,400.00

4,300,000.00




STATEMENT OF SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION CY 2019

ORMOC CITY
Implementing Particulars/Purpose AIP Code Object of Account Amount
Office Expenditure Code
() (2) (3) 4) 3) (6)
(Suppl. AIP #2)
-/{( Construction of Boat Slipway
(@Brgy. Alegria 8000-2-01-010-321 Other Structures 1-07-04-990 3,000,000.00
(Suppl. AIP #2)
Superdome Impryt/Replacement/Supply &
Inst. of LED lights 3000-100~2-03-026~1| Other Supplies & Materials
(Suppl. AIP #2) Expenses 2,500,000,00
Supply & Inst. of High Volume
Low Speed Fan (HVLS) 3000-100-2-03-026-2 | Other Property, Plant
(Suppl. AIP #2) Equipment
ENRO additional approp of the account
Other Supplies & Materials Exp. 8000-2-02-005-1
530,000.00
R/M of backhoe & bulidozer 8000-2-02-00
2-13-05008)  4,070,000.00
Purchase of Backhoe 8000-2-02-006-19
sopl. AIP #2) 1-07-05-080 | 13,000,000.00
CPDO ISO Program for the City, Governn)
Consultancy Services 5-02-11-030 7,500,000.00
Total Suppless P111,290,460.00
~
Approved:




